

No. 04-480

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR SONGWRITER AND  
MUSIC PUBLISHER PETITIONERS**

---

KELLI L. SAGER  
ANDREW J. THOMAS  
JEFFREY H. BLUM  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
DAVIS WRIGHT  
TREMAINE LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 633-6800

January 24, 2005

CAREY R. RAMOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER L. FELCHER  
AIDAN SYNNOTT  
THEODORE K. CHENG  
JOHN H. LONGWELL  
BRIAN L. URBANO  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Counsel for Songwriter and Music Publisher Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATUTES INVOLVED . . . . .	1
STATEMENT . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
I. BECAUSE GROKSTER AND STREAMCAST INTENTIONALLY EXPLOIT COPYRIGHT INFRINGE- MENT, HOLDING THEM LIABLE IS CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF SECONDARY LI- ABILITY. . . . .	10
II. HOLDING GROKSTER AND STREAMCAST LIABLE IS THE ONLY EFFECTIVE WAY TO EN- FORCE THE COPYRIGHT ACT. . . . .	14

III. HOLDING GROKSTER AND STREAMCAST LIABLE WILL EN- COURAGE, NOT RESTRAIN, LE- GITIMATE COMMERCE . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A &amp; M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2000) . . . . .	1, 10, 12
2001 WL 227083 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 634 (E.D. Ill. 2002) . . . . .	12
344 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Fantasy Sports Props. v. Sportsline.com</i> , 287 F.3d 1108 (Fed. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Polygram Int'l Publishing, Inc. v. Nevada/TIG, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1314 (D. Mass. 1994) . . . . .	14

<i>Shapiro, Bernstein &amp; Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963) . . . . .	14
<i>Sony Corp. of America v.</i> <i>Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) . . . . .	8, 17, 20
<i>Ted Browne Music Co. v. Fowler</i> , 290 F. 751 (2d Cir. 1923) . . . . .	10
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 . . . . .	20
17 U.S.C. § 106(1) . . . . .	2
17 U.S.C. § 106(3) . . . . .	2
17 U.S.C. § 115(a) . . . . .	3
17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(3)(H)(i) . . . . .	5
17 U.S.C. § 201(a) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-39 . . . . .	4

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 255.3(l) . . . . . 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

150 CONG. REC. S7178-01  
(daily ed. June 22, 2004) . . . . . 7

H.R. Rep. No. 2222 (1909) . . . . . 4

*Pre-1978 Distrib. of Recordings Containing  
Musical Compositions; Copyright  
Term Extension; and Copyright Per  
Program Licenses: Hearing Before  
the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellec-  
tual Prop. of the House Comm. on the  
Judiciary, 105th Cong. at 134 (1997)  
(statement of Hoagy Bix Carmichael) . . . . . 5*

S. Rep. No. 104-128 (1995) . . . . . 4

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

DOJ’s Task Force on Intellectual Property,  
REPORT (2004), available at  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/  
2004/ip\\_task\\_force\\_report.pdf](http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2004/ip_task_force_report.pdf) . . . . . 8, 15



OTHER MATERIALS

David Bernstein, <i>Songwriters Say Piracy Eats Into Their Pay</i> , N.Y Times, Jan. 5, 2004 , available at 2004 WLNR 5581478 . . . . .	6, 8
Jim Bessman, <i>Words &amp; Music: Celebrations Won't Stop</i> , Billboard, July 3, 2004, available at 2004 WL 79318554 . . . . .	6
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Cyberspace &amp; the Law of the Horse</i> , 1996 U. Chi. L. F. 207 (1996). . . . .	19
John Gerome, <i>Federal Government Takes Aim at Music Piracy</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 16, 2004), available in AP-WIRESPLUS database on Westlaw . . . . .	6
Lev Grossman, <i>It's All Free</i> , Time, May 5, 2003. . . . .	6
W. Page Keeton, et al., PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984) . . . . .	10
Al Kohn & Bob Kohn, KOHN ON MUSIC LICENSING (3d ed. 2002) . . . . .	2
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2002) . . . . .	4, 14

Mike Stoller, Editorial, <i>Songs That Won't Be Written</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 7, 2000, <i>available at</i> 2000 WLNR 3279632 . . .	8
Tim Wu, <i>When Code Isn't Law</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 679 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Alfred C. Yen, <i>Internet Service Provider Liability for Subscriber Copyright Infringement, En- terprise Liability, and the First Amendment</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 1833 (2000) . . . . .	14
